
In the Supreme Court of the United States

WALTER FERNANDEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR

OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
LANCE E. WINTERS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
DONALD E. DE NICOLA
Deputy State Solicitor General
LAWRENCE M. DANIELS
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
LOUIS W. KARLIN
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2248
Fax: (213) 897-2263
Louis.Karlin@doj.ca.gov
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Statement of the case	1
A. The suppression motion evidence	2
B. The trial and appellate rulings	6
Reasons why the writ should be denied.....	8
I. The California Court of Appeal correctly interpreted <i>Randolph</i> ; any split of authorities is lopsided in favor of the California Court of Appeal’s opinion	11
II. The unique facts of petitioner’s case make it a poor vehicle for resolving any split of authority as to the effect of an intervening arrest on a co-occupant’s prior objection.....	22
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	passim
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> 497 U.S. 177 (1990).....	11, 12
<i>Martin v. United States</i> 952 A.2d 181 (D.C. 2008).....	9, 19, 20
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	23
<i>People v. Fernandez</i> 145 Cal.Rptr.3d 51 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012)	1, 7-9
<i>People v. Strimple</i> 267 P.3d 1219 (Colo. 2012).....	9, 16, 17
<i>Richardson v. City of Antioch</i> 722 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	9, 20
<i>State v. Caster</i> 234 P.3d 1087 (Or. App. 2010).....	9, 21
<i>State v. St. Martin</i> 800 N.W.2d 858 (Wis. 2011).....	9, 17
<i>States v. Reed</i> 539 F.3d 595 (7th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	6
<i>United States v. Brown</i> 563 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2009)	9-11, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Cooke</i> 674 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2012).....	9, 14
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> 536 F.3d 776 (7th Cir. 2008).....	9, 14-18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Hudspeth</i> 518 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2008).....	9, 13, 15, 18
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> 415 U.S. 164 (1974).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> 516 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2008).....	passim
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> No. 12-20245, 2013 WL 943522 (E.D. Mich. 2013)	9, 20
<i>United States v. Reed</i> 539 F.3d 595 (7th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>United States v. Shrader</i> 675 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 2012).....	9, 13
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., Amend. IV	passim
